Gomilla Sand and Gravel,
Private Contractor, with evident bad faith, manifest partiality and/or gross
inexcusable negligence did there and then willfully, knowingly and
unlawfully caused undue injury to the Republic of the Philippines in the
amount of THIRTY SEVEN THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED PESOS
(P37,800.00), Philippine Currency, by falsifying Negros Oriental Highway
Engineering District General Voucher No. 1413 dated November 25, 1977
and Treasury Check No. 4215382 dated November 25, 1977 in the
amount of P37,800.00 and its supporting documents, such as the

[...]

107-703-039-77 is without budgetary basis and not covered by any Sub-
Advice of Allotment from the Ministry of Public Highways, Manila, and
further by manipulating the books of accounts of the MPH, Region VII, all
for the purpose of covering their criminal act, and finally, upon receipt of
the said amount of THIRTY SEVEN THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED PESOS
(P37,800.00), Philippine Currency, the accused misappropriated,
converted and misapplied the same for their personal gain and profit.

CONTRARY TO LAW.

Evidence for the prosecution, oral and documentary, shows that upon investigation
conducted by the Commission on Audit (COA) Regional Office No.